

No. 24-1754

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

YAPP USA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC., *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency;
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board; LAUREN M. McFERRAN, in her official
capacity as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board; MARVIN E.
KAPLAN, GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official
capacities as Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board; and
ARTHUR AMCHAN in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge of
the National Labor Relations Board, *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Docket No. 2:24-cv-12173
The Honorable Laurie J. Michelson

**APPELLANT YAPP USA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Matthew T. Nelson
Amanda M. Fielder
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Telephone: (616) 752-2000
E-mail: mnelson@wnj.com

Hunter K. Yoches
Robert W. Horton
Timothy K. Garrett
Bass Berry & Sims PLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
Telephone: (615) 742-6200
Email: hunter.yoches@bassberry.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: September 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. YAPP is likely to succeed on the merits	5
A. NLRB Board Members are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.....	5
B. NLRB ALJs are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.....	11
II. YAPP will suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.....	15
III. The balance of equities tips in YAPP’s favor and an injunction is in the public interest	19
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Alpine Securities Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	21
<i>Axon Enterprises v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175, 191 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	17, 20, 21
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	9, 12
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<i>Energy Transfer, LP, v. NLRB</i> , --- F. Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 3571494 (S.D. Tex. 2024).....	17, 22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	10, 13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban County Government</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Rieth-Riley Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3811837 (6th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Space Exploration Technolo-Gies Corp. v. NLRB</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 33512082 (W.D. Tex. 2024).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	24

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....11

Westrock Servs., Inc.,
366 NLRB No. 157 (Aug. 6, 2018)15

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

YAPP USA Automotive Systems, Inc. v. NLRB,
2024 WL 4119058 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2024)4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Article II.....8, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202.....17

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....4

29 U.S.C. § 153.....9, 13

29 U.S.C. § 154.....10

29 U.S.C. § 156.....11

29 U.S.C. § 159.....11

29 U.S.C. § 160.....11, 15, 18

Other Authorities

12 CFR § 208.3918

29 CFR §102.415, 18

29 CFR § 102.3515
